
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
(Chairman) 

 

 

How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 
JANUARY 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
MIDDLESEX UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

   
Published: Tuesday, 17 January 2017 

 Contact:  Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

 

To consider the officer report on the following petitions received: 
 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

3 7.00pm 
 

North Common Road, Uxbridge - Petition 
seeking measures to deter 'rat running' 
 

Uxbridge 
North 

1 - 6 
 

4 7.00pm 
 

Hoylake Crescent, Ickenham - Casual and 
commuter parking 
 

Ickenham 7 - 12 
 

5 7.30pm 
 

Masefield Lane, Hayes - Petition for the 
carriageway to be resurfaced and footway 
reconstructed 
 

Barnhill 13 - 20 
 

6 8.00pm 
 

Regent Avenue, Hillingdon - Petition 
requesting to upgrade the existing drainage 
network 
 

Hillingdon 
East 

 
to follow 



This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

NORTH COMMON ROAD, UXBRIDGE – PETITION REQUESTING 

MEASURES TO DETER "RAT RUNNING"   
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Caroline Haywood 
Residents Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A - Location plan 

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents requesting measures to deter rat running in 
North Common Road, Uxbridge. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   

Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 
report.  

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected  Uxbridge North. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their concerns with "rat running" in North Common Road and South 

Common Road, Uxbridge. 
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to undertake traffic surveys, at 

locations agreed by the petitioners and then report back to the Cabinet member.  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management  
 
None at this stage. 
 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with a total of 31 signatures (of which 10 are residents from North Common 
Road, two from South Common Road and 19 from Water Tower Close) has been received by 
the Council.  
 
2. The petition states " I have now completed the survey of local residents' views on the 
traffic issues around Uxbridge Common and the overwhelming response was that there was a 
very real concern that not only was the Common being used as a rat run during Traffic Grid 
lock times but more importantly that it was regularly used as a rat run to avoid the general 
“build-up” of traffic on Park Road between approx. 4:30 & 6:30 pm and that it was this traffic that 
was a real problem as the culprits often cut the corner going around the Duck Pond and it’s 
simply a matter of time before there is a serious incident. The survey discussed the merits of 
three proposals, namely the following - 1. Keep Clear cross hatching across entrance/exit of all 
three main exits from residential areas onto of North Common Road, 2. Resident Only Access 
Barrier System at junction between North Common & West Common and at junction of South 
Common Road & Park Road, that is ONLY closed between 4:30 & 6:30 pm, 3.  Centre of road 
white lines all way along North Common Road to signify two-way traffic & carefully scheduled 
parking restrictions on single yellow (i.e. not allowed between 4:30 & 6:30 pm). As you can see 
from the survey, the most “popular” proposal was the barrier (23 out of 32 signatures). The 
justification for the barrier would not only to stop the rat run but also, as I have already 
highlighted, the issue of safety with the cars cutting the corners at the Duck Pond.  Having 
spoken to a lot of the residents during the survey, it was clear that all shared the same concerns 
that it was accident waiting to happen."  
 
3. North Co
[...]
d a 
petition requesting the Ickenham Parking Management Scheme be 
extended to include the eastern section of Hoylake Crescent, 
Ickenham 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected  Ickenham. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request for an extension to the Ickenham Parking Management 

Scheme to be introduced in the eastern section of Hoylake Crescent, Ickenham. 
 
2. Informs petitioners that the Council intends to review the Ickenham Parking 

Management Scheme Zone IC again in July 2017.  
 

3. Instructs officers to include Hoylake Crescent within the upcoming review of the 
Ickenham Parking Management Scheme so that residents can reconsider parking 
restrictions within this section of the road. 

 
Reason for recommendations: 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and inform them that the 
Council plans to review the parking in the vicinity. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 50 signatures has been submitted to the Council signed by the residents of 
part of Hoylake Crescent, Ickenham. Within the petition proforma the lead petitioner has made 
the following statement: 
 

"The eastern section of Hoylake Crescent between Copthall Road East and Woodland  
Close is used as a car park for commuters and, on numerous occasions, for people 
[...]
 provisions will have to be identified and considered at that time.  
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet Member report - Ickenham Parking Management Scheme - Results of informal 
consultation on a possible extension to the scheme - Published February 2015 
 
Cabinet Member report - Results of statutory consultation for the proposed  
extension to the Ickenham Parking Management Scheme - Published December 2015 
 
Cabinet Member report - Results of statutory consultation for amendments to an extension to 
the Ickenham Parking Management Scheme - Published May 2016 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

MASEFIELD LANE, HAYES – PETITION REQUESTING FOR THE 

CARRIAGEWAY TO BE RESURFACED AND FOOTWAY RECONSTRUCTED 

 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows  
   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Planning, Transportation and Recycling  
   

Officer Contact(s)  Poonam Pathak, Residents Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A - Location Plan 
Appendix B - Photographs 

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 Inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received from 
residents requesting the Council to resurface the carriageway and 
reconstruct the footways in Masefield Lane, Hayes   

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 A safe Borough, a clean and attractive Borough. 

   

Financial Cost  There are none at present associated with this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected  Barnhill 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Notes that the carriageway resurfacing was completed in May 2016. 
 

2. Considers the petitioners’ request and discusses with them in detail their concerns 
regarding the condition of the footway surface. 

 
3. Subject to the outcome of (2), instruct officers to place Masefield Lane, Hayes on to 
the list being considered for planned footway maintenance in a future programme. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 

The existing surface of the footway has started to show signs of deterioration to the extent that 
shallow cracking has taken place in isolated areas of the surface layer. The isolated failure is 
due to aggregate fretting of the material. The surface profile is uneven in places and the bitumen 
surface is scarred due to utility trenches at a number of locations.  Reconstruction of the 
footways would enhance the visual appearance of the street and provide a safe environment for 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

residents and road users; however, based on the existing condition, reconstruction would not be 
the most economical option. 
 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 

Further isolated maintenance works would restore the condition of footways, and enhance the 
visual appearance.  
 

Policy Overview Committee comments 
 

None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. The Council has received a petition with 37 signatures which states that local residents from 
Masefield Lane would like the carriageway resurfaced and footway reconstructed. It is worth 
noting that the carriageway was programmed to be resurfaced prior to the receipt of this 
petition. 

 

2. Masefield Lane is a residential road, approximately 765 square metres in footway surface 
area. It is a cul-de-sac located towards the west of Yeading Lane. The footway has been 
constructed using bituminous surface with concrete vehicle crossings.  

 

3. Based on the results of the most recent United Kingdom Pavement Management System 
(UKPMS) structural condition surveys, carried out on all Borough roads, Masefield Lane is 
not placed very high on the advised priority list for fut
[...]
 representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer 

Page 15



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

recommendation. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
  
If Masefield Road is placed on the list being considered for planned footway maintenance in a 
future programme and specific advice is requested, Legal Services should be instructed. 

 

Corporate Property and Construction 

 
None at this stage. 
 

Relevant Service Groups 

 
None at this stage. 
 

 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

None. 
 

 

  

Page 16



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

Appendix A (Location Plan) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B (Photographs) 
 

   
 

 

 

Page 18



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 25 January 2017 

 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 North Common Road, Uxbridge - Petition seeking measures to deter 'rat running'
	170125 - North Common Road, Uxbridge - Appendix A

	4 Hoylake Crescent, Ickenham - Casual and commuter parking
	170125 - Hoylake Crescent, Ickenham - Appendix A

	5 Masefield Lane, Hayes - Petition for the carriageway to be resurfaced and footway reconstructed



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday, 25 January 2017
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Members Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Agenda Item 6), George Cooper (Agenda Item 3), 
Kanwal Dheer (Agenda Item 5), Ray Graham (Agenda Item 3) and Pat Jackson 
(Agenda Item 6)

Officers Present: 
David Knowles, Transport & Projects Senior Manager
Poonam Pathak, Highways Programme Manager
Nikki O'Halloran, Interim Senior Democratic Services Manager
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present: 
Councillor Neil Fyfe (Agenda Item 3)

1.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered in public.  

2.  NORTH COMMON ROAD, UXBRIDGE - PETITION SEEKING MEASURES TO 
DETER 'RAT RUNNING'

Councillors George Cooper and Ray Graham attended the meeting and spoke as 
Ward Councillors in support of the petition.  

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 The petition organiser tabled a document illustrating the road safety issues 

caused by traffic from Park Road using the adjacent roads as a rat run and 
advised that this sometimes extended from 4pm to 7pm.  This had resulted in 
vehicles racing and cutting the corner at the duck pond; 

 It was suggested that emergency vehicles were hampered by the current 
situation and pollution was increasingly becoming an issue due to cars being 
stuck in traffic; 

 The speed and volume of vehicles was becoming increasingly hazardous for 
pedestrians, especially in low light, as there were no pavements in North 
Common Road; 

 As the local schools held after school clubs and revision sessions, the students 
were leaving school around rush hour and would be using North Common 
Road at this time; 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

 There had been numerous accounts of near misses where vehicles had 
overtaken on the bend and been on the wrong side of the carriageway when 
there had been oncoming traffic; 

 If a vehicle broke down on Park Road this caused chaos with more traffic using 
North Common Road as a cut through to avoid the tailbacks; 

 Petitioners requested that the Council implement measures such as access 
controls, speed restrictions or a portable speed camera.  Any solution 
implemented should also address the vehicles speeding round the corner by 
the duck pond which might require a redesign; 

 North Common Road had never been intended to carry large volumes of traffic 
so was quite narrow.  It was recognised that the pinch points were controlled 
by the Department of Transport; 

 As the volume of traffic on Park Road was increasing, it was natural for drivers 
to seek a shortcut.  It was suggested that vehicles being prohibited from exiting 
from North Common Road onto Park Road would resolve the problem of rat 
running; 

 The traffic in this area had become a major problem and it was suggested that 
a creative solution to provide radical change was needed to alleviate the 
impact on residents; and 

 Although it had been suggested that drivers at the junctions of North Common 
Road and South Common Road be prohibited from turning left onto Park Road 
at peak times; it was recognised that a similar arrangement in Northwood was 
being largely ignored by drivers.  As an alternative, it was suggested that 
South Common Road be made one way so that there was no access from 
Park Road.  However, it was recognised that this would be a little inconvenient 
for residents.   

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised.  Although there had been no information included in the report, 
Councillor Burrows asked officers to check to see if there had been 

The petitioners were invited to indicate on a plan the location of traffic speed and 
volume surveys which would be undertaken as part of further investigations.

These traffic surveys would record the number and types of vehicles as well as the 
day, time and their speed and would be undertaken by an independent company and 
conducted at a time that did not fall within any school holiday periods.  Once the data 
had been received, it would be analysed and used to support any decision made as 
to how the issue could be progressed.  Councillor Burrows would share the results 
with the Ward Councillors.  

As the petitioners had raised the issue of road safety around the duck pond, 
Councillor Burrows asked that officers specifically investigate this matter further and 
report back to him.

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. listened to their concerns with "rat running" in North Common Road and 
South Common Road, Uxbridge;

2. asked officers to undertake traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

and then report back to the Cabinet Member; and 

3. asked officers to look at the corner referred to by petitioners at the duck 
pond and undertake further investigations regarding road safety to make 
improvements and report back to the Cabinet Member.  

Reasons for recommendation

The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

3.  HOYLAKE CRESCENT, ICKENHAM - CASUAL AND COMMUTER PARKING

Although not present at the meeting, Councillor John Hensley had provided a written 
statement in support of the petition which was read out by Councillor Keith Burrows.  

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 Because of the parking, Hoylake Crescent was effectively a single track road 

with a minimal number of passing places, hampering access for emergency 
vehicles, delivery drivers and waste collection vehicles; 

 Residents in the road found that other drivers parked their vehicles so close to 
their driveways that they had to ease out very slowly to avoid a collision.  
Furthermore, it could sometimes take up to ten minutes to pass through the 
road and even longer to exit it when the road was gridlocked; 

 Pupils from Breakspear School crossed Hoylake Crescent and petitioners 
were concerned that it was only a matter of time before they would be involved 
in an accident as some motorists used excessive speed; 

 There had been numerous traffic accidents outside the petition organiser's 
house and petitioners felt that there was no energy from the Council to apply a 
solution; 

 Petitioners were keen to get the situation addressed immediately; 
 The lobbying exercise undertaken in 2014 had included the whole of Hoylake 

Crescent but only 25% of the residents were affected.  As such, residents 
requested that any future consultation only be directed at the residents that 
would be affected or for consultation to be undertaken with the affected and 
unaffected residents separately; and 

 The issues for Hoylake Crescent residents had arisen following the 
introduction of the parking management scheme (PMS) in Rectory Way.  
However, the Copthall Road East PMS had improved the situation as traffic 
there was able to flow more freely.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised.  He advised that the Council consulted whole roads else any decision 
could be challenged by the section that had not been consulted.  However, he 
acknowledged that the petitioners wanted the Council to specifically look at the 
results of the affected stretch of Hoylake Crescent.  



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

The petitioners were advised that there were a huge number of PMSs in the Borough 
and each one had to be managed, consulted on and reviewed once in place.  Based 
on the concerns raised by the petitioners, Councillor Burrows asked officers to 
request that the emergency services drive down the road during peak times to 
establish whether access was sufficient.  

Hoylake Crescent would be included in the review being undertaken of the existing 
PMS and officers would consult with all households in the road.  The results would be 
shared with the Cabinet Member and Ward Councillors and consideration could then 
be given to the point in Hoylake Crescent at which a PMS could start/stop.  

It was noted that, once proposals that been drawn up and consulted on, a statutory 
consultation need to be undertaken.  This process could take six months as there 
might be objections which needed to be properly considered.  

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. listened to their request for an extension to the Ickenham Parking 
Management Scheme to be introduced in the eastern section of Hoylake 
Crescent, Ickenham;

2. informed petitioners that the Council intended to review the Ickenham 
Parking Management Scheme Zone IC again in July 2017; 

3. instructed officers to include Hoylake Crescent within the upcoming review of the 
Ickenham Parking Management Scheme so that residents can reconsider parking 
restrictions within this section of the road; and 

4. instructed officers to contact the emergency services regarding their access to and 
from this section of Hoylake Crescent.

Reason for recommendations:

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and inform 
them that the Council plans to review the parking in the vicinity.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

4.  MASEFIELD LANE, HAYES - PETITION FOR THE CARRIAGEWAY TO BE 
RESURFACED AND FOOTWAY RECONSTRUCTED

Councillor Kanwal Dheer attended the meeting and spoke as a Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition.  

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 The road had been resurfaced in 2016 but the pavements had not been 

included and were bumpy and dangerous; 
 Concern was expressed that the pavement posed a health and safety hazard; 
 A request was made that consideration be given to installing dropped kerbs to 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

provide access for the disabled and for those with pushchairs; and 
 The condition of the pavements had deteriorated following the bad weather.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns expressed and responded to the points 
raised.  Given that there appeared to be accessibility issues, the Cabinet Member 
requested that the Council's Accessibility Officer inspect the pavements and report 
their findings back to him.  Councillor Dheer would be advised when this inspection 
would take place, but it was likely to be in the spring.  It was acknowledged that there 
was a budget which could possibly be used in this instance to help improve 
accessibility for disabled people.  

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member:

1. notes that the carriageway resurfacing was completed in May 2016; 

2. considers the petitioners’ request and discusses with them in detail their 
concerns regarding the condition of the footway surface;

3. instruct officers to place Masefield Lane, Hayes on to the list being 
considered for planned footway maintenance in a future programme; and 

4. requested that the Council's Accessibility Officer visits the area and reports 
back to the Cabinet Member their findings regarding accessibility for 
disabled users and those with pushchairs.

Reasons for recommendation

The existing surface of the footway has started to show signs of deterioration to the 
extent that shallow cracking has taken place in isolated areas of the surface layer. 
The isolated failure is due to aggregate fretting of the material. The surface profile is 
uneven in places and the bitumen surface is scarred due to utility trenches at a 
number of locations.  Reconstruction of the footways would enhance the visual 
appearance of the street and provide a safe environment for residents and road 
users; however, based on the existing condition, reconstruction would not be the 
most economical option.

Alternative options considered / risk management

Further isolated maintenance works would restore the condition of footways, and 
enhance the visual appearance. 

5.  REGENT AVENUE, HILLINGDON - PETITION REQUESTING TO UPGRADE THE 
EXISTING DRAINAGE NETWORK

Councillors Wayne Bridges and Pat Jackson attended the meeting and spoke as 
Ward Councillors in support of the petition.  

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 Regent Avenue had suffered flooding for two consecutive years with 2016 

being only slightly worse than the previous year.  Although the last serious 
flooding reported to Thames Water (TW) prior to this had been 25-30 years 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

ago, there had been instances since then that just had not been reported.  
When TW had been contacted, the complaint process had been so onerous 
that only three residents had completed and returned their complaint forms; 

 In 2016, there had been 12-18 inches of water and water had bubbled up from 
the drains.  The properties in Regent Avenue backed onto a green space 
which drained into their gardens, submerging them or, at one property, 
flooding inside the house.  In addition, the sewers in the gardens of some 
properties had also overflowed.  Properties in Windsor Avenue and elsewhere 
on the Oak Farm Estate had also been affected;  

 A lot of surface water ran into Regent Avenue and it was suggested that the 
flooding in the road had been caused by a combination of an inadequate 
sewer system and excess surface water; and 

 A new drainage system had been installed in Elephant Park but flooding was 
becoming more prevalent.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised.  He noted that there had been 223 reports of flooding in Hillingdon on 
23 June 2016 and that this situation had been replicated across London.  A lot of the 
drainage system was still of Victorian origin and the replacement programme was just 
getting underway.  The Council would continue to maintain the gullies in the road and 
residents were asked to report any gullies that needed clearing.  

It was noted that climate change had impacted on flooding and Councillor Burrows 
sympathised with those affected.  He asked that officers write to TW on his behalf 
(copying in the local MP) enclosing evidence that had been gathered by the Council 
and by residents and requesting that TW look into this issue in Regent Avenue.  TW 
would be advised that, although 2016 might be perceived to have been 'exceptional 
circumstances', significant flooding had also occurred in 2015.  Ward Councillors 
would be sent the response received from TW.  

The petitioners were asked to forward copies of any evidence that they had in relation 
to this issue to Council officers.  In addition, officers would ensure that information 
was available on the Council website in relation to action that could be taken by 
residents to protect their properties.  This information could also be distributed to 
residents by the Ward Councillors.  

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. noted and listened to the residents who had suffered a flooding incident on 
the 23 June 2016 and sympathised with their concerns regarding flooding;  

2. noted that, on 23 June 2016, a ‘Flood Guidance Statement - AMBER: Surface 
Water, YELLOW: River’ was issued for parts of London and Essex as parts 
of the capital endured a month’s rain in a matter of hours and, furthermore, 
that there were reports of flooded streets as storms caused disruption;

3. noted that in Hillingdon there were 223 flooding incidents reported to the 
Council;

4. noted that the relevant surface water gullies were maintained by the Council 
and that residents acknowledge that the flooding was not caused by a lack 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

of maintenance of these;
 
5. noted that the main sewer network, which the gullies drained into, was 

maintained and managed by Thames Water Utilities (TW), and that residents 
had correctly reported the flooding to Thames Water; 

6. instructed officers write to TW on his behalf, submitting details of the 
findings and a copy of the petition to urge them to bring forward proposals 
to upgrade the drainage system in order to prevent future flooding 
incidents, and for officers to report back to the Cabinet Member on TW’s 
response; and 

7. instructed officers to inform Green Spaces of the issues raised with regard 
to the Council owned playing field where water ran off into adjoining 
gardens and report back to the Cabinet Member.  

Reason for recommendations:

On 23 June 2016, a month’s rain fell in a few hours which caused flash flooding 
across the Borough causing some of our roads to become submerged under water.  
The gullies in this road were last cleaned on 19 May 2016. 

The road network was overwhelmed due to the excessive rainfall in a short period of 
time. This indicates that there was inadequate drainage capacity for such a heavy 
rainfall. As TW is responsible for the capacity of the drainage network, it is suggested 
that TW investigate and clear their sewers and, if no issues found, include this area in 
their programme of work for increasing capacity.

Alternative options considered / risk management

The Council's Highways Service is responsible for clearing gullies and they do so on 
a regular basis. Additionally further ad-hoc inspections are carried out after receipt of 
concern relating to blocked gullies on the public highway. 

It is to be noted that the majority of residents along this road have hard paved their 
front garden to create driveways. This has added to the amount of surface water 
running from housing on to the road and into the sewers. There are also ways that 
residents can take action to reduce the amount of water entering the sewer, by 
digging up a small part of a driveway to create a permeable area, or installing a 
collector drain at the end of the driveway to direct it to a permeable area. Further 
information on what can be done can be found on the Council website, under 
"Sustainable Drainage".


